by the constructs – Mudaraba (trust finance), Wadia (safe keeping), Ijara (leasing), and 

murabaha(cost plus financing), while the dependent variable will be represented by customer 

patronage.  

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population of this study also known as the target population consists of twenty-five 

thousand, one hundred and thirty-five (25,135) that accesses or uses Islamic banking products 

and services of Jaiz Bank in Kaduna Metropolis.   

The study goal is to determine the effect of Islamic banking products on customer patronage of 

Jaiz Islamic Bank in the study area. Therefore, every customer patronizing the bank in Kaduna

[...]

The application of Krejcie and Morgan (1970) model 

requires no calculation because table has been developed for selecting an appropriate sample 

size. Therefore, the sample size for this study based on the population of 25,135 individual 

customers is three hundred and seventy-nine (379). The researcher adopted convenience 

sampling technique. To this end, the researcher worked closely with staff of Jaiz Bank PLC 

Kaduna Branch that helped in administrating the questionnaires to the target participants as they 

visit the  

3.5 Data Collection Technique

[...]

4.2  Characteristics of the Respondents 

Table 4.1: Questionnaire Distribution and Retention 

Item          Frequency 

Distributed Questionnaire       379 

Returned Questionnaire                                                                                  264 

A total of three hundred and seventy-nine (379) copies of questionnaire were distributed to the 

respondents, two hundred and sixty-four (264) copies were completed and returned 

representing 70% while 115 copies were not retrieved representing 30% of the total copies of 

the questionnaire. However, the tables below show the demographic features of the 

respondents. The respondents supplied information about their demography during the